
County Offices
Newland

Lincoln
LN1 1YL

24 November 2016

Environmental Scrutiny Committee

A meeting of the Environmental Scrutiny Committee will be held on Friday, 2 
December 2016 at 10.00 am in Committee Room One, County Offices, Newland, 
Lincoln LN1 1YL for the transaction of the business set out on the attached Agenda. 

Yours sincerely

Tony McArdle
Chief Executive

Membership of the Environmental Scrutiny Committee 
(11 Members of the Council)

Councillors C L Strange (Chairman), Mrs V C Ayling (Vice-Chairman), A M Austin, 
C J T H Brewis, A Bridges, M Brookes, J R Marriott, N M Murray, C R Oxby, C Pain 
and R A Renshaw

Public Document Pack





ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA
FRIDAY, 2 DECEMBER 2016

Item Title Pages 

1 Apologies for Absence/Replacement Members 

2 Declaration of Councillors Interest 

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2016 5 - 14

4 Announcements by Executive Councillors and Senior 
Officers 

Verbal 
Report

5 Water Recycling Centres Update 
(To receive a report from Brian Kane, Anglian Water, which 
provides the Committee with an update of the situation regarding 
odours from the Ingoldmells, Spalding, Fishtoft and Boston Water 
Recycling Works)

15 - 18

6 Coastal Path Update Report 
(To receive a report from Chris Miller, Countryside Services Team 
Leader, which provides the Committee with an update on 
progress of the provision of the English Coastal Path)

19 - 26

7 Quarter 2 - 1 July to 30 September 2016 
(To receive a report from Sean Kent, Group Manager 
Environmental, Services, which provides key performance 
information that is relevant to the work of the Committee)

27 - 48

8 Environmental Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
(To receive a report from Daniel Steel, Scrutiny Officer, which 
enables the Committee to consider and comment on the content 
of its work programme for the coming year to ensure that scrutiny 
activity is focused where it can be of greatest benefit)

49 - 54



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details 

Name: Rachel Wilson

Direct Dial 01522 552107

E Mail Address rachel.wilson@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting

 Business of the meeting
 Any special arrangements
 Copies of reports

Contact details set out above.

All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


1

ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

14 OCTOBER 2016

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR C L STRANGE (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors Mrs V C Ayling (Vice-Chairman), A M Austin, C J T H Brewis, M Brookes, 
J R Marriott, N M Murray, C R Oxby, C Pain and R A Renshaw.

Councillors: C J Davie (Executive Councillor Development (Economic Development, 
Environment, Planning and Tourism), R G Fairman and W S Webb (Executive 
Support Councillor Development (Economic Development, Environment, Planning 
and Tourism)) attended the meeting as observers.

Officers in attendance:-

Katrina Cope (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Andy Gutherson (County 
Commissioner for Economy and Place), Sean Kent (Group Manager, Environment 
Services), Neil McBride (Planning Manager), Chris Miller (Environmental Services 
Team Leader (Countryside Services)), Douglas Robinson (Environmental Services 
Team Leader (Sustainability)), Daniel Steel (Scrutiny Officer), Adrian Winkley 
(Principal Planning Officer), Olivia Kendall (Graduate Management Trainee), Mark 
Schofield (Conservation Officer, Lincolnshire Wildlife Trust) and Caroline Steel (Head 
of Conservation, Lincolnshire Wildlife Trust).

12    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS

An apology for absence had been received from Councillor A Bridges.

13    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no interests declared at this point in the meeting.

14    MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 JUNE 2016

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Environmental Scrutiny Committee held 
on 10 June 2016 be agreed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

15    ANNOUNCEMENTS BY EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND SENIOR 
OFFICERS

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting; and extended thanks on behalf of 
the Environmental Scrutiny Committee to staff from the Energy from Waste facility for 
their hospitality, and for the their informative tour of the plant.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2
ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
14 OCTOBER 2016

  
The Executive Councillor for Development made the following announcements to the 
Committee:-

 That the new Gibraltar Point Visitor Centre had been officially opened on 
Friday 7 October 2016 by Simon King (TV wildlife presenter, photographer and 
cameraman).  The event had been very successful and thanks were extended 
to the Lincolnshire Wildlife Team, and to the Group Manager Environmental 
Services and his team.  The Committee noted that since May 2016, some 
50,000 visitors had visited the Centre.  The Committee were reminded that the 
Centre was one of a series of investments on the coast, which would help to 
attract visitors to the coastal area.  The Committee was advised that piling 
work had been completed on the North Sea Observatory at Chapel St  
Leonards, and that contractors were just waiting for steels to arrive;

 The Committee noted that Officers had responded to the Viking Link 
Consultation concerning the cable route.  The preferred route of the Council 
was the purple route; and this had been confirmed to National Grid; and

 That some Anderby residents had raised concerns regarding the potential 
breach of existing sea defences with regard to the Triton Knoll Wind Farm.  A 
further update would be provided, once further information was received from 
RWE Npower Renewables, as to when the proposed works would be 
completed. Some reference was also made for the need for there to be a 
suitable compensation package for residents, particularly if works to
[...]
 and agreed that the Chairman should write to the relevant Executive 
Councillor and highlight the Committees support for Carbon Management three.  

RESOLVED

1. That the report be noted.

2. That the Committee supported the continuation of education to young 
people regarding energy saving initiatives and agreed that the Chairman 
should write to the relevant Executive Councillor and highlight the 
Committees support for Carbon Management three. 

19    ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES PROPERTY REVIEW

Page 10



7
ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

14 OCTOBER 2016

Consideration was given to a report from Chris Miller, Team Leader, Countryside 
Services, which highlighted the potential opportunities and constraints regarding the 
future management of the Environmental Services property portfolio.

The report highlighted that the property portfolio had evolved; and that current 
management costs to the County Council were approximately £180,000 per annum, 
excluding staff time.  Appendix A to the report provided the Committee with site 
locations of Environmental Services Property; and Appendix B provided a case 
example with regard to the Stickney Picnic Site for consideration by the Committee.  
Some initial considerations of the various sites had indicated that some sites no 
longer met the strategic needs of the County Council, or were an unsustainable drain 
on the reducing budgets of Environmental Services.  

During discussion, particular reference was made to the following issues:-

 Stickney Picnic Site (As detailed in Appendix B).  It was noted that there was 
going to be a local referendum within the parish as to whether the toilets 
should be demolished, or whether they should be taken on as an amenity for 
the local people.  Confirmation was given that there was no intention for the 
site to be used for housing;

 That there was a need for picnic sites, as a local amenity as there was for 
public conveniences, especially when the County was trying to encourage 
tourism; and

 A suggestion was made for officers to explore joint working arrangements with 
district councils and other organisations within the local community regarding 
the principle of taking on public conveniences within their area. 

RESOLVED

1. That the report be noted.

2. That support be given for the Executive Member for Development to 
investigate the future options as outlined in the report for each site, taking 
into account the suggestions made by the Environmental Scrutiny 
Committee, as detailed above. 

20    QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE - 1 APRIL TO 30 JUNE 2016

The Committee gave consideration to a report from Sean Kent, Group Manager 
Environmental Services, which provided key performance information that was 
relevant to the work of the Environmental Scrutiny Committee.

Appendix A to the report provided the Committee with a list of measures contained in 
the Council Business Plan that were within the remit of the Environmental Scrutiny 
Committee.  Appendix B to the report provided Quarter 1 Customer Satisfaction 
information for the Committee to consider.

In guiding the Committee through the report, particular reference was made to the 
following points:-

Page 11



8
ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
14 OCTOBER 2016

 Flood alleviation schemes supported by the County Council - The Committee 
noted that this measure was currently being revised;

 Household waste recycled - It was reported that the quarter 1 figures were 
estimates until the final figures had been received from the Department for 
Environment, Food and Rural Affairs.  It was noted that the Joint Waste 
Management Strategy was in the process of being refreshed and that the 
Strategy was being discussed with the Districts; 

 Green Waste – The Committee noted that the tonnage composted depended 
on how much green waste was presented by the public; and that this varied 
due to external factors such as the weather.  It was highlighted that the second 
quarter would provide a different set of figures; and

 It was highlighted that there had been 11 complaints received during this 
quarter, this had been an increase of 5 complaints from the previous Quarter.  
The report identified that out of the 11 complaints, 10 had been recorded as 
being not substantiated; and 1 complaint had been recorded as being partly 
substantiated.  The Environmental Management had also received 12 
compliments, 11 compliments regarding footpath restoration; and 1 
compliment regarding helpful and friendly staff at the Market Rasen household 
waste recycling centre.

During discussion, the following points were raised:-

 Charging for green waste - The Committee was advised that the Districts were 
able to charge for green waste and that this was something the County 
Council had no influence over.  Some members felt that the introduction of 
charges had had an impact on the amount of fly tipping.  Officers advised that 
there was an educational need, as there was a small minority of contractors 
who did not have a Waste Carriers Licence; and  

 The need for the mixed recyclables contract to work better; and for all Districts 
to work together to enable this to happen. 

RESOLVED

That the Quarter 1 Performance report presented be noted.  

21    ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME

Consideration was given to a report which enabled the Committee to consider and 
comment on the content of its work programme for the coming year to ensure that 
scrutiny activity was focussed where it could be for the greatest benefit.  Members 
were encouraged to highlight items that could be included for consideration in the 
forthcoming work programme.

The Committee was reminded that on 2 December 2016, there would be an 
Environmental Scrutiny Committee meeting commencing at 10.00 a.m., this would 
then be followed by an informal Budget Workshop at 11.30 a.m. for all members to 
attend. 

Page 12



9
ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

14 OCTOBER 2016

RESOLVED

That the work programme as set out in Appendix A of the report be noted.

The meeting closed at 12.45 pm

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Policy and Scrutiny 
 

Open Report on behalf of Anglian Water Services 

 

Report to: Environmental Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 02 December 2016 

Subject: Water Recycling Centres Update 

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report provides a summary of the situation regarding odours from the 
Ingoldmells, Spalding, Fishtoft and Boston Water Recycling Centres (previously 
Sewage Treatment Works). Ingoldmells was first brought to the attention of the 
Committee in November 2012 with further reports in 2013, 2014 and 2015.  
Spalding was considered by the Committee in 2014 and 2015 and Boston in 
2016. 
 
 

Actions Required: 

Members of the Environmental Scrutiny Committee are invited to consider and 
comment on the report and highlight any recommendations or further actions for 
consideration. 

 

 
1. Background
 
Spalding  
 
Odour Issues 
 
Since the last Scrutiny meeting in June there has been one further complaint 
relating to odours in the Spalding Water Recycling Centre region.  The complaint 
was from a local trader, and was due to a failure of our odour suppression sprays 
that were quickly reinstated. 
 
We have held site meetings with Steve Branson (Lead Environmental Protection 
Officer South Holland DC) who recognised the work we have done to address 
odours and acknowledged that the odours had noticeably reduced from previous 
visits. 
 
Water Recycling Centre Update 
 
We have continued to mix iron rich sludge from other Water Recycling Centres with 
the sludge produced on site at Spalding. This has led to continuing success in 
significantly reducing the amount of odorous sulphide gas released during sludge 
dewatering.  

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



 
Additionally, the new iron dosing system at Spalding Water Recycling Centre has 
been commissioned and has been dosing ferr
[...]
 long standing embargo agreement between Anglian Water and 
Fishtoft village residents to prohibit tanker journeys during school terms at the 
following times:- 

 From 08:40 to 09:10 

 From 15:00 to 15:30 
 

In addition to this, there is another restriction between 18:00 and 07:30 to prevent 
sleep disturbances to village residents. The only time any of these restrictions will 
be breached is for operational emergencies.   

Page 17



 
Since the last Scrutiny meeting, we have received two complaints regarding cake 
Lorries not having the correct sheeting on their trailers.  All drivers have been re-
briefed on the requirement to keep their lorries covered, there have been no further 
complaints since. 
 
At the WRC we have invested in a new inlet screen which will reduce the number 
of blockages in the treatment process and thus prevent unwanted septicity build 
up. 
 
This summer we invited Councillor Paul Skinner and four local residents to the 
WRC to show them the work we have completed on site to address odour issues.  
 
 
2. Conclusion

This report provides a summary of the issues and the progress made to date to 
solve the odour problems at the Spalding, Ingoldmells, Fishtoft and Boston sites. 
 
 
3. Consultation 

 
 
 

 

 
 

a)  Policy Proofing Actions Required 

n/a 
 

 
4. Background Papers 
 
No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
This report was written by Brian Kane Regional Treatment Manager (Anglian Water 
Services). 
 

Page 18



 

   
Policy and Scrutiny 

 

Open Report on behalf of Richard Wills 
Executive Director for Environment and Economy 

 

Report to: Environmental Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 02 December 2016 

Subject: Coastal Path Update Report 

Decision 
Reference: 

  Key decision? No   

Summary:  

Lincolnshire County Council continues to work with Natural England on the 
provision of the English Coast Path with the sections from Sutton Bridge to 
Skegness and from Skegness to Mablethorpe already progressing. The section 
from Mablethorpe to the Humber was started in October and the first site meeting 
is due at Donna Nook in early December following an initial scoping meeting 
between the authority and  Natural England have taken place. 
 
Although most landowners along the stretch have had a visit although Natural 
England are currently at a difficult stage to make much progress with finalising the 
route and there are two issues that need answering before we can continue with 
work on the less obvious parts of the route that will not follow an existing public 
right of way. 
 
 

Actions Required: 

Members of the Environmental Scrutiny Committee are invited to consider and 
comment on the report and highlight any recommendations or further actions for 
consideration. 
 

 
1. Background
 
Sutton Bridge to Skegness 
 
The issue of crossing the Steeping River has been the main point for consideration 
by Natural England where they have to balance the needs of the ECP scheme 
alongside habitats regulations, Environment Agency requirements and financial 
considerations for the proposed solutions. 
 
At a meeting on 23rd November the following options were reviewed (see fig.1.) 
 

1) Usage of the existing flood defence bank top to the existing Internal 
Drainage Board (IDB) bridge at point A 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



 

This would appear to be the simplest solution as it provides an existing crossing 
point and is not a substantial deviation from the coastline. The Lincolnshire Wildlife 
Trust (LWT) however consider this route to be the least favourable option due to 
the likelihood of disturbance to birdlife in the adjacent lake. The species here are 
designated within the Special Protection Area which includes the whole of the 
Gibraltar Point. The bridge would costs c.£14,000 to bring it into a usable condition 
and this is provided by Natural England as part of their establishment costs for
[...]
ement Compliments
Environmental Management received 6 compliments this Quarter. 
The compliments were:

- 3 compliments were regarding the removal of obstructions and restoration of 
public footpaths.  

- 3 compliments were regarding helpful and friendly staff. 1 was for Market 
Rasen household waste recycling centre and 2 were for Boston household 
waste recycling centre.

Planning Compliments
Planning received 0 compliments this Quarter. 

Ombudsman Complaints
In Quarter 2 of 2016/17, 8 LCC complaints were registered with the Ombudsman. 
None of these complaints were recorded against Environmental services.

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Policy and Scrutiny 
 

Open Report on behalf of Richard Wills,  
Director responsible for Democratic Services 

 

Report to: Environmental Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 02 December 2016 

Subject: Environmental Scrutiny Committee Work Programme  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This item enables the Committee to consider and comment on the content of its 
work programme for the coming year to ensure that scrutiny activity is focused 
where it can be of greatest benefit. Members are encouraged to highlight items 
that could be included for consideration in the work programme.  
 
The work programme will be reviewed at each meeting of the Committee to 
ensure that its contents are still relevant and will add value to the work of the 
Council and partners.  

 
 

Actions Required: 

Members of the Committee are invited to consider and comment on the work 
programme as set out in Appendix A to this report and highlight any additional 
scrutiny activity that could be included for consideration in the work programme. 

 

 
1. Background
 
The Committee’s work programme for the coming year is attached at Appendix A 
to this report.  The Committee is invited to consider and comment on the content of 
the work programme. 
 
Work Programme Definitions 
 
Set out below are the definitions 
[...]
Management Scrutiny Committee 

Item  Contributor Purpose 

Investigations held under 
Section 19 of the Flood and 
Water Management Act 2010 

Mark Welsh, Flood Risk and 
Development Manager 

Update Report 

Environment Agency Update Deborah Campbell, Flood and 
Coastal Risk Manager 
(Environment Agency) 
 

Update Report 

Environmental Scrutiny Committee 

Item  Contributor Purpose 

Performance Report, Quarter 3  
(1 October to 31 December 
2016) 

Sean Kent, Group Manager 
Environmental Services 

Performance Scrutiny 

 
 
For more information about the work of the Environmental Scrutiny Committee 
please contact Daniel Steel, Scrutiny Officer on 01522 552102 or by e-mail at 
daniel.steel@lincolnshire.gov.uk 
 

Page 52

mailto:daniel.steel@lincolnshire.gov.uk


APPENDIX B 
 

 
Forward Plan of Decisions relating to Environmental Scrutiny Committee 

 
DEC REF MATTERS 

FOR DECISION 
DATE OF 
DECISION 

DECISION 
MAKER 

PEOPLE/GROUPS 
CONSULTED PRIOR TO 
DECISION 

DOCUMENTS 
TO BE 
SUBMITTED 
FOR 
DECISION 

HOW AND WHEN TO 
COMMENT PRIOR TO 
THE DECISION BEING 
TAKEN 

RESPONSIBLE 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
AND CHIEF OFFICER 

KEY 
DECISION 
YES/NO 

DIVISIONS 
AFFECTED 

 

          

 

 

P
age 53



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2016
	5 Water Recycling Centres Update
	6 Coastal Path Update Report
	7 Quarter 2 - 1 July to 30 September 2016
	Appendix A Quarter 2 – (1 July to 30 September 2016)
	72
	73
	74
	75
	76
	77
	78
	79

	Appendix B Environmental Q2 Scrutiny committee

	8 Environmental Scrutiny Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1

ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

2 DECEMBER 2016

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR C L STRANGE (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors Mrs V C Ayling (Vice-Chairman), A M Austin, M Brookes, N M Murray, 
C R Oxby, C Pain and R A Renshaw

Councillors: R G Fairman, M A Whittington, A H Turner MBE JP and W S Webb 
attended the meeting as observers

Officers in attendance:-

Brian Kane (Anglian Water), Sean Kent (Group Manager, Environment Services), 
Daniel Steel (Scrutiny Officer) and Rachel Wilson (Democratic Services Officer)

22    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C J T H Brewis and A Bridges.

23    DECLARATION OF COUNCILLORS INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting.

24    MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 OCTOBER 2016

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2016 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

25    ANNOUNCEMENTS BY EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND SENIOR 
OFFICERS

The Executive Support Councillor for Development updated the Committee on 'The 
Big Food Debate' which he had attended had been held in Grimsby the previous 
week, and was hosted by the Greater Lincolnshire Local Enterprise Partnership.  It 
was commented that it had been a very well attended meeting by representatives of 
the food processing industry and had received national press coverage.  It was 
highlighted that three main points had emerged as follows:

 That farming and rural communities needed to rely far more on robotics.  
There were three food enterprise zones in the county, and these were 
working hard to replace the drudgery associated with the food processing 
industry.  Businesses in Lincolnshire were world leaders in this field, and 



2
ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
2 DECEMBER 2016

were able to design the machinery but the application seemed to taking place 
in places such as Holland and Germany.

 There was a great need for apprenticeships.  It was appreciated that not every 
child would go to university, but all young people wanted a worthwhile career.

 The value added in the agricultural sector.  It was reported that every items 
sold in a supermarket for 60p, only 10p goes to the supplier.  There was a 
need to shorten the supply chain between the producer and the consumer.

It was commented that there was a need for the Council to do all it could to promote 
the agri-food sector as a skilled profession.

26    WATER RECYCLING CENTRES UPDATE

Consideration was given to a report which provided a summary of the situation 
regarding odours from the Ingoldmells, Spalding, Fishtoft and Boston Water 
Recycling Centres (previously Sewage Treatment Works).  It was reported that 
Ingoldmells was first brought to the attention of the Committee in November 2012, 
with further reports in 2013, 2014 and 2015.  Spalding was considered by the 
Committee in 2014 and 2015 and Boston in 2016.

Members were guided through the report by Brian Kane, Regional Treatment 
Manager, Anglian Water Services and were provided with the opportunity to ask 
questions to the officers present in relation to the information contained within the 
report and some of the points raised included the following:

 Sites were named according to where they received their sewage from, rather 
than where the site was located.

 In relation to odours in Boston, it was reported that this was due to the works, 
but from cake which had been stored as the weather conditions during the 
summer of 2015 had been inappropriate.  It was queried why this amount of 
cake had been stored, and whether any other arrangements for storage 
should have been made.  Members were advised that there were generally no 
odours from cake when it was left as it formed a crust which retained any 
odours, but it was when it was moved that the odours were released.  During 
the time it was being stored, it had been moved around a lot.

 It was queried what the latest situation was with the power station which was 
going to be partly fuelled by some of the cake from Boston.  It was reported 
that Anglian Water would instead be using the cake to produce their own bio 
fuel, as it was not worthwhile commercially for the power stations to use it.

 It was commented that it was positive that Councillor Skinner from Boston 
Borough Council had visited the site at Boston to see how odour issues were 
being tackled.

 It was noted that odour complaints were received across the Anglian region, 
but they were generally not about cake.  It was noted that people often 
assumed that the cake was the cause of odours as it was very visual, but due 
to the way it was treated it would not generally cause odours.  Members were 
advised that Anglian Water would always follow up on any complaints.

 In relation to Ingoldmells, it was reported that a lot of people did not complain 
any more as they did not see it as beneficial.  There were concerns that 



3
ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

2 DECEMBER 2016

holiday makers would visit and then not return due to odour issues in the area.  
It was accepted that the situation had deteriorated over the past 6 months.  
The importance of getting people to complain if there were issues was 
highlighted, as it was useful evidence when trying to get investment there was 
a need to build up a business case.

 It was highlighted that odours had been particularly bad in the Spalding area 
and were blowing across towards the food processing factories. Members 
were advised to contact Anglian Water if they became aware of any issues in 
relation to odours in their areas.  It was requested whether Brian Kane could 
look into this further and bring an update back to this meeting in March.

 It was queried whether, as the solid content of sodium nitrate had been 
identified as the problem at Ingoldmells, could this be the cause at Spalding as 
well.

 It was reported that Anglian Water was looking at installing an intelligent 
monitoring system which would give greater visibility of where there were any 
issues.  This system would be implemented in the coming months.

RESOLVED

1. That the content of the report be noted.
2. That Brian Kane, Anglian Water come back to the meeting in March 2017 with 

an update on the odour issues in Spalding.

27    COASTAL PATH UPDATE REPORT

Consideration was given to a report which provided Members with an update on 
progress with the Coastal Path.  It was reported that Lincolnshire County Council 
continued to work with Natural England on the provision of the English Coast path 
with the sections from Sutton Bridge to Skegness and from |Skegness to 
Mablethorpe already progressing.  The section from Mablethorpe to the Humber was 
started in October 2016 with the first site meeting at Donna Nook in early December 
following an initial scoping meeting between the Council and Natural England.

Members were provided with the opportunity to ask questions to the officers present 
in relation to the information contained within the report and some of the points raised 
during discussion included the following:

 A bridge on the River Steeping would be an expensive option, and it was 
queried whether there were any cost estimates for the provision of a wooden 
boardwalk.  It was commented that that was the proposal that the Lincolnshire 
Wildlife Trust was supportive of.  However, it was noted that there would be a 
need to get consent before any detailed designs and costings were carried 
out.

 It was commented that a wooden boardwalk would be the most cost effective 
option in terms of maintenance.

 It was considered important to get agreement from landowners for the Path to 
cross their land.

 It was suggested that if a boardwalk could be put in all the way along these 
sections, they would become tourist attractions themselves.



4
ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
2 DECEMBER 2016

 It was confirmed that the end date for this work was Spring 2018.
 It was reported that Natural England had informed the Council what it required 

under the legislation, and the Council would need to come up with 
maintainable options which were financially acceptable.

 It was confirmed that Councillor Davie, as Executive Councillor for 
Development was already familiar with the scheme and had met with various 
high level officers.

 Maintenance was a big issue, as the Council would have a responsibility to 
ensure that people had access to these parts of the county and that they could 
access it safely.

 It was commented that this had been a remarkable piece of work, and to 
encourage landowners to open up their land for this coastal path was a 
considerable achievement.

 It was the opinion of the Committee that everything possible should be done to 
ensure that the project is moved forward.

RESOLVED

That the update report be noted.

28    QUARTER 2 - 1 JULY TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2016

Consideration was given to a report which provided key performance information that 
was relevant to the work of the Environmental Scrutiny Committee.

Members were provided with an opportunity to ask questions to the officers present 
in relation to the information contained within the report and some of the points raised 
during discussion included the following:

 The performance data showed the seasonality around waste, particularly 
green waste.

 In relation to 'Tonnage of recycling material collected at the kerbside' it was 
noted that this was a contextual measure.  This was about trying to get 
residual waste out of landfill, and with the opening of the Energy from Waste 
Facility there had been a significant drop in waste going to landfill.  

 It was also noted that that there was more material collected from the kerbside 
which was recyclable rather than going into landfill.

 The target for 55% of household waste recycled was a very aspirational target.  
However, if approval for Incinerator Bottom Ash (a by-product from the Energy 
from Waste facility) to be classed as recycling was given, then Lincolnshire 
would see a big improvement in its recycling target, about 6/7% could be 
gained.

 The good attitude of staff at Household Waste Recycling Centres was 
highlighted by members.

 It was reported that the capacity of the Energy from Waste facility was 170,000 
tonnes, and the County Council was using in the region of 158,000 tonnes.  
FCC was sourcing commercial waste.  It was reported that commercial and 
industry waste helped with the efficiency of the Energy from Waste Facility as 



5
ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

2 DECEMBER 2016

some of the kerbside waste collected did not burn as well, such as green 
waste.

 Members were advised that the value of some recyclables had dropped, and 
currently, due to the low price of oil it was cheaper to manufacture new plastic 
than to recycle used plastic.  However, good quality (clean) paper always 
retained its value.

 Members were also reminded that the Energy from Waste Facility was classed 
as a recovery facility.

 It was highlighted that the value of recyclables was a global issue.
 District Councils were working to try and address the contamination in 

recycling, but authorities could only deal with what was presented at the 
kerbside.  It was noted that a county wide campaign to tackle contamination in 
recycling was being developed.

 It was queried whether there was any conflict between people taking green 
waste to Household Waste Recycling Centres and Districts charging for green 
waste collection.  It was noted that the County Council could not get involved 
in what the District Councils collected and had to deal with whatever waste 
was presented.  However, members were advised that the Districts green 
waste bin schemes had been successful.

RESOLVED
That the comments made in relation to the performance information presented 

be noted.

29    ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME

The Committee received a report which provided an opportunity for members to 
consider and comment on the content of its work programme for the coming year to 
ensure that scrutiny activity was focused where it could be of greatest benefit.

It was suggested that that meeting of the Committee scheduled for 17 February 2017 
should be moved to 3 March 2017 instead, so it could be held on the same day as 
the Flood and Drainage Management Committee, and the two meetings would be 
combined.  Members were in agreement with this suggestion and it was confirmed 
that electronic appointments would be updated after the meeting.

It was requested that an update on the District Heating scheme be brought to the 
next meeting in January 2017.

RESOLVED

1. That the Work Programme as set out in Appendix A of the report be noted.
2. That the additional item noted above be added to the Work Programme
3. That the meeting scheduled to be held on 17 February 2017 be moved to 3 

March 2017.



6
ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
2 DECEMBER 2016

The meeting closed at 11.30 am


